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Questionnaire for search service users



Q1 What is your age?

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Answers Naunn;‘?vzrrgf Ratio (%)

a Teens 47 2.4
b 20s 374 18.7
c 30s 361 18.1
d 40s 429 21.5
e 50s 362 18.1
f 60s 427 214

Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Q2 What is your gender?

BFemale M Male

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Male 1003 50.2
b Female 997 49.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Q3 What is the prefecture you reside in? (If you have multiple addresses/places of residence, please
answer with the prefecture in which you consider it your main home)

;’;lraerfne?;t%fre Naunn;\l,)v(zrrg f Ratio (%) ’r;l ri?;i&fre Naunrrs]\?/irr: ' Ratio (%) ;’;lraerfne?;t%fre Naunrg\l/)vg: f Ratio (%)
1 Hokkaido 99 5.0 17 Ishikawa 20 1.0 33 Okayama 35| 1.8
2 Aomori 19 1.0 18 Fukui 7 0.4 34 Hiroshima 38 1.9
3 Iwate 10 0.5 19 'Yamanashi 11 0.6 35 'Yamaguchi 18 0.9
4 Miyagi 38 1.9 20 Nagano 24 1.2 36 Tokushima 4 0.2
5 Akita 9 0.5 21 Gifu 30 1.5 37 Kagawa 11 0.6
6 'Yamagata 11 0.6 22 Shizuoka 46 2.3 38 Ehime 23 1.2
7 Fukushima 18 0.9 23 Aichi 126 6.3 39 Kochi 10 0.5
8 Ibaraki 37 1.9 24 Mie 17 0.9 40 Fukuoka 66 3.3
9 Tochigi 27 1.4 25 Shiga 22 1.1 41 Saga 5 0.3
10 Gunma 24 1.2 26 Kyoto 43 2.2 42 Nagasaki 18 0.9
11 Saitama 133 6.7 27 Osaka 139 7.0 43 Kumamoto 11 0.6
12 Chiba 114 5.7 28 Hyogo 99 5.0 44 Oita 14 0.7
13 Tokyo 291 14.6 29 Nara 23 1.2 45 Miyazaki 8 0.4
14 Kanagawa 203 10.2 30 \Wakayama 9 0.5 46 Kagoshima 16 0.8
15 Niigata 34 1.7 31 Tottori 5 0.3 47 Okinawa 13 0.7
16 Toyama 16 0.8 32 Shimane 6 0.3 Total 2000 100.0




Q4 What is your household income?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Less than 1 million yen per year _ 7.8
Bk QL
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Less than 1 million yen per year 156 7.8
b 1 million yen to less than 3 million yen per year 376 18.8]
c 3 million yen to less than 5 million yen per year 535 26.8
d 5 million yen to less than 10 million yen per year 697 34.9
e 10 million yen per year or more 236 11.8]
Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Q4-2 Do you use search services?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Yes

No .0

10¢

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
1 Yes 2000 100.0
2 No 0 0.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Q5 What type of device is used for search services? [Multiple answers accepted]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 90% 100%
Computer E——
smartphone [ e00
Tavlet [ 199
Smart speaker I 1.5
Other (such as feature phones) I 0.5
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Computer 1444 72.2
b Smartphone 1600 80.0
c Tablet 398 19.9
d Smart speaker 30 1.5
e Other (such as feature phones) 10 0.5
Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Q6 What is your purpose when using search services? [Multiple answers accepted]

0% 20% 100%
To search for information for shopping or going out M T——
To access certain websites T2
To search for information on trends _
For work I27 .
To search for news NGO
To search for content that I'd like to view or watch _
B oo ot w2
questions | may have, excluding the above
Others 0.2
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)

a To search for information for shopping or going out 1678| 83.9
b To access certain websites 1144 57.2
c To search for information on trends 438 21.9
d For work 545 27.3
e To search for news 1188 59.4
f To search for content that I'd like to view or watch 982 49.1
g To search for information for any doubts or questions | may have, excluding the above 924 46.2
h Others 4 0.2

Number of respondents 2000 100.0

10



Q7 What search services do you use? (Please answer with search services, and not web browsers.)

[Multiple answers accepted]

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

Bing [ 4.1

Baidu | 0.7

Search functions such as portal sites excluding the above (Biglobe, Rakuten, Infoseek, . 28
@Nifty, Livedoor, etc.)

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Google 1532 76.6
b 'Yahoo! 1299 65.0
c Bing 81 4.1
d Baidu 14 0.7
e Search functions such as portal sites excluding the above (Biglobe, Rakuten, Infoseek, @Nifty, Livedoor, etc.) 55 2.8
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

11



Q8 Of the search services stated at Q7, which is used most on a daily basis? If multiple services are used,
please answer the service that is used most frequently.

0% 20% 40% 60%

Google [ 4.6
vahoo! I 0.8
Bing fos

Baidu | 0.1

Search functions such as portal sites excluding the above - 19
(Biglobe, Rakuten, Infoseek, @Nifty, Livedoor, etc.) :

Search services are not used on a daily basis - 2.3
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Google 1091 54.6
b 'Yahoo! 816 40.8
c Bing 8 0.4
d Baidu 2 0.1
e Search functions such as portal sites excluding the above (Biglobe, Rakuten, Infoseek, @Nifty, Livedoor, etc.) 37 1.9
f Search services are not used on a daily basis 46 2.3
Total 2000, 100.0 12




Q8-1 This question is for all users except those who answered “f) Search services are not used on a daily
basis” at Q8. What is the reason for selecting the said search services? [Multiple answers accepted]

0%

It has excellent and convenient search engine functions that find information | want immediately

There are not many advertisements, allowing easy viewing of search results

There are not many unnecessary information on the search window, which is easy to use

In addition to search functions, there is useful information such as news and
weather forecasts as well

| have always used this search service

Others

10% 30%

40%

Answers Number of answers Ratio

a It was the initial (default) search service when receiving the device currently used 724 37.1
b It has excellent and convenient search engine functions that find information | want immediately 841 43.0
c There are not many advertisements, allowing easy viewing of search results 215 11.0
d There are not many unnecessary information on the search window, which is easy to use 258 13.2
e In addition to search functions, there is useful information such as news and weather forecasts as well 313 16.0
f I have always used this search service 710 36.3
g Others 19 1.0

Number of respondents 1954 100.0

50%

13



Q8-1-1 This question is for all users except those who answered “a) it was the default service” at Q8-1.
Of the search services stated at Q8, was it the initial (default) search service configured in your computer

or mobile device?
0% 20% 40%

It was the initial (default) configured service

It was not configured by default. | changed the existing configurations and have been using _ 33.5

a different service (a service that | want to use)

The initial configuration has not been changed, but | have been using a service (a _ 9.7

service that | want to use) that is not the default service

Answers Number of answers Ratio
a It was the initial (default) configured service 312 254
b It was not configured by default. | changed the existing configurations and have been using a different service (a service that | want to use) 412 33.5
c The initial configuration has not been changed, but | have been using a service (a service that | want to use) that is not the default service 119 9.7
d Don’t know 387 31.5
Number of respondents 1230 1000 14




Q8-2 This question is for all users except those who answered “f) Search services are not used on a daily
basis” at Q8. How long have you been using the said services? (A rough estimate is acceptable.)

0% 20% 40%

Less than 1 year 4.3

1 year to less than 3 years

1241

©
w

3 years to less than 5 years

5 years to less than 10 years 249

10 years or more

50.5

Answers Number of answers Ratio
a Less than 1 year 84 4.3
b 1 year to less than 3 years 162 8.3
c 3 years to less than 5 years 236 121
d 5 years to less than 10 years 486 24.9
e 10 years or more 986 50.5
Number of respondents 1954 100.0

15



Q8-3 This question is for all users except those who answered “f) Search services are not used on a daily
basis” at Q8. On average, how many times do you search each day?
(a rough estimate is acceptable.)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Less than 5. I, aar
5 to Tess than 10 | e
10to less than 30 [ 154
30 to less than 50 - 29
50 or more - 26
Answers Number of answers
a Less than 5 835
b 5 to less than 10 71
c 10 to less than 30 300
d 30 to less than 50 57
e 50 or more 51
Number of respondents 1954 1 6




Q9 This question is for all users except those who answered “f) Search services are not used on a daily
basis” at Q8. Do you change search services according to your search goals? (For example, using service
A to search word meanings, and using service B for news searches.)

0% 20% 40% 60%

. L _ 33.9
Sometimes, but usually one search service is sufficient

51.6

No

Answers Number of answers Ratio
a Yes 284 14.5
b Sometimes, but usually one search service is sufficient 662 33.9
c No 1008 51.6
Number of respondents 1954 100.0
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Q10 It is said that although search services are free, they gather user information. Are you aware of the
fact that you are offering information to the said service providers when using search services?

0% 10% 20% 30%

223
Yes, | am aware

27.9
Yes, | am somewhat aware

Neither 23.6

No, | am somewhat not aware 13.4

No, | am not aware 13.0

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes, | am aware 446 22.3
b Yes, | am somewhat aware 557 27.9
c Neither 471 23.6
d No, | am somewhat not aware 267 13.4
e No, | am not aware 259 13.0
Number of respondents 1954 100.0 1 8




Q11 Advertisements based on often-entered keywords, etc. are displayed on the results page of search
services. Are you aware which contents are advertisement when using search services?

0% 10% 20% 30%

I am somewhat aware when using search services | T 290
| am not somewhat aware when using search services _ 11.5
| am not aware when using search services _ 11.0

I believed that no advertisements were displayed - 2.0

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a | am aware when using search services 427 21.4
b | am somewhat aware when using search services 579 29.0
¢ Neither 505 25.3
d | am not somewhat aware when using search services 230 11.5
e | am not aware when using search services 219 11.0]
f | believed that no advertisements were displayed 40 2.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 1 9




Q12 Do you think that the advertisements displayed on search result screens reflect your own interests?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

8.7

Yes

Somewhat yes 27.8

Neither 404

Somewhat no

14.0

No

©
N

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 173 8.7
b Somewhat yes 556 27.8
¢ Neither 808| 40.4
d Somewhat no 280 14.0
e No 183 9.2
Number of respondents 2000 100.0] 20




Q13 Do you think that the advertisements displayed on search result screens are of convenience (the

advertisements matches information you want) to you?

0% 20%

Yes 5.5

Somewhat yes

Neither

Somewhat no

No

129

214

20.8

40%

39.6

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 110 5.5
b Somewhat yes 427, 21.4
c Neither 791 39.6
d Somewhat no 415 20.8
e No 257 12.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

21



Q14 Suppose that there is a pay search service that does not display advertisements, and a free search
service that displays advertisements--which would you rather use?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

I would like to use the pay search service without advertisements

3.6

| would somewhat rather use the pay search service
without advertisements

Neither 325

N
kN

| would somewhat rather use the free search service
with advertisements

31.4

I would like to use the free service with advertisements

25.2

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a I would like to use the pay search service without advertisements 72 3.6
b | would somewhat rather use the pay search service without advertisements 148 7.4
c Neither 649 32.5
d | would somewhat rather use the free search service with advertisements 627 31.4
e I would like to use the free service with advertisements 504 25.2
22
Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Q14-2 This question is for users who answered “a) prefer pay services/no advertisements” or “b)
somewhat rather would use pay services/no advertisements” at Q14. What is the reason for this?
[Multiple answers accepted]

0% 20% 40% 60%

It is strange to have advertisements displayed based on my interests IRy w1
Concern towards protecting personal information such as web browsing histories, which
is gathered by search service providers _ 54.1
It doesn’t matter to pay for the services _ 16.4
To view search results smoother _ 26.8

There is no particular reason - 55

Others
0.0
Number of -
Answers answers Ratio (%)
a It is strange to have advertisements displayed based on my interests 83| 37.7
b Concern towards protecting personal information such as web browsing histories, which is gathered by search service 119 54.1
providers .
c It doesn’t matter to pay for the services 36 16.4
d To view search results smoother 59 26.8
e There is no particular reason 12 5.5
f Others 0 0.0
Number of respondents 220 100.0




Q14-3 This question is for users who answered “a) prefer pay services/no advertisements” or “b)
somewhat rather would use pay services/no advertisements” at Q14. How much would you pay monthly for
a pay search service with no advertisements?

0% 20% 40% 60%

Less than 100 yen per month 51.8

300 yen to less than 500 yen per month _ 12.3

500 yen to less than 1, 000 yen per month - 3.2

1,000 yen or more per month
Yen ormore per o™ 2

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Less than 100 yen per month 114 51.8
b 100 yen to less than 300 yen per month 67| 30.5
c 300 yen to less than 500 yen per month 27 12.3
d 500 yen to less than 1, 000 yen per month 7 3.2
e 1,000 yen or more per month 5 2.3
24
Number of respondents 220, 100.0




Q14-4 This question is for users who answered “d) somewhat rather use free services with

advertisements” or “e) prefer free services with advertisements” at Q14. What is the reason for this?

[Multiple answers accepted]

80%

0% 60%
| would rather not pay for services, even if advertisements are displayed _ 59.7
| would rather not pay for services, even if my web browsing history is gathered _ 195
by search service providers
Using pay services is a burden _ 40.1
| feel that the displayed advertisements are useful - 7.4
There is no particular reason _ 9.4
Others I 05
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a | would rather not pay for services, even if advertisements are displayed 675 59.7
b I would rather not pay for services, even if my web browsing history is gathered by search service providers 220 19.5
c Using pay services is a burden 454 401
d | feel that the displayed advertisements are useful 84 7.4
e There is no particular reason 106 9.4
f Others 6 0.5
Number of respondents 1131 100.0

25



Q14-5 Currently, free search services display advertisements. Do you feel that this cannot be helped, as

the service is offered for free?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Yes 236

Somewhat yes 41.5

Neither 25.6

Somewhat no

o
()

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 472 23.6
b Somewhat yes 829 41.5]
c Neither 512 25.6
d Somewhat no 104 5.2
e No 83 4.2
Number of respondents 1954 100.0 26




Q15 When using search services, are you aware of the terms of service for the said search services?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Yes

N
N
~

Yes, but | do not know where it is 394
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 554 27.7
b 'Yes, but | do not know where it is 788 394
c No 658 32.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

2]



Q15-2 This question is for users who answered “a) Yes" at Q15. Do you read the terms of service when
using search services?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

I may read it according to the service, but sometimes | do

| only read corresponding passages when something
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a | always read it 68 12.3]
b I may read it according to the service, but sometimes | do not read it 239 43.1
c | only read corresponding passages when something is unclear or concerns me 141 25.5
d I never read it 106| 19.1
Number of respondents 554 100.0 28




Q15-3 This question is for users who answered a), b) or ¢) at Q15-2. How thoroughly do you read the

terms of service?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
| only read the headlines and not the body of the text - 12.7
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a I read all of it 65 14.5
b | read some of it, but mostly skim the text 326 72.8
c | only read the headlines and not the body of the text 57| 12.7)
Number of respondents 448 100.0

29



Q15-4 This question is for users who answered a), b) or ¢) at Q15-2. Do you understand the content of
the terms of service?

0% 20% 40% 60%

Somewhat yes |y e

Somewhat no

B

No .1.3

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 61 13.6
b Somewhat yes 185 41.3
c | understand some areas, but not all 164 36.6
d Somewhat no 32 71
e No 6 1.3
Number of respondents 448 100.0 30




Q15-5 This question is for users who answered a), b) or c) at 15-2. The terms of service of search services
contain the collection and use of a certain amount of user information for the purpose of advertisement

display. Are you aware of this when using search services?
0% 20% 40% 60%

| am aware of this when using search
services.

29.2

search services .
No, | am somewhat not aware of this _ 6.9
No, | am not aware of this - 2.0
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a | am aware of this when using search services. 131 29.2
b | am somewhat aware of this when using search services 199 44 .4
c Neither 78 17.4
d No, | am somewhat not aware of this 31 6.9
e No, | am not aware of this 9 2.0
Number of respondents 448 100.0 31




Q15-6 This question is for users who answered a), b) or ¢) at Q15-2. Do you feel that the location of
passages related to collection and usage of user information within terms of service is easy to find?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

114

Yes

Somewhat yes 317

Neither [y s
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 51 11.4
b Somewhat yes 142 31.7
c Neither 141 31.5
d Somewhat no 79 17.6)
e No 35 7.8
Number of respondents 448 100.0, 32




Q15-7 This question is for users who answered a), b) or c) at Q15-2. Do you feel that the content of
passages related to collection and usage of user information within terms of service is easy to understand?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Yes 9.4

Somewhat yes 28.6

Neither 315

Somewhat no 21.0

©
o

No
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 42 9.4
b Somewhat yes 128 28.6
c Neither 141 31.5
d Somewhat no 94 21.0
e No 43 9.6
Number of respondents 448 100.0 33




Q16 Are you aware of what information is collected/used for displaying advertisements when using search
services.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

6.6

Yes, | am aware

23.5

Yes, | am somewhat aware

29.8

Neither

23.1

No, | am somewhat not aware

No, | am not aware 171

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes, | am aware 132 6.6
b Yes, | am somewhat aware 470 23.5
c Neither 595 290.8
d No, | am somewhat not aware 461 231
e No, | am not aware 342 17.1
Number of respondents 2000 100.0[ 34




Q17 Are you aware that the collected information and data are shared with third parties?

0% 10% 20% 30%
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)

a Yes, | am aware 219 11.0
b Yes, | am somewhat aware 545 27.3
c Neither 543 27.2
d No, | am somewhat not aware 394 19.7
e No, | am not aware 299 15.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

35



Q18 Although the collected information and data is anonymous (such as location information, search
history, purchase history), are you aware that this information may be linked to your personal information at
collection or when shared between parties?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Yes, | am aware

11.6

Neither - e
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes, | am aware 232 11.6
b Yes, | am somewhat aware 607 30.4
c Neither 518 25.9
d No, | am somewhat not aware 358 17.9
e No, | am not aware 285 14.3
Number of respondents 2000 100.0, 36




Q19 When agreeing to terms of services for search services, are you aware of what type of information is
collected and used for advertisement display?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

| agreed after understanding 6.9

| agreed after somewhat understanding 20.0

| agreed without much understanding 31.4

| agreed without somewhat not understanding 15.8

| agreed without understanding 8.2

| do not remember agreeing

17.9

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a | agreed after understanding 138 6.9
b | agreed after somewhat understanding 399 20.0
c | agreed without much understanding 627 31.4
d | agreed without somewhat not understanding 315 15.8]
e | agreed without understanding 164 8.2
f | do not remember agreeing 357 17.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0, 37




Q20-1 This question is about collected and used personal information. How do you feel about providing the
following user data to display advertisements based on your interests and focus of attention when using

search services?
Name Address

1.9 H | willingly offer my information W 1willingly offer my information

B | am fine with offering my information
Neither

| would rather not offer my information

B | am fine with offering my information
Neither
| would rather not offer my information

m | do not want to offer my information 24 B 1 do not want to offer my information
24.5

Answers Name Ratio (%) Address Ratio (%)
1 | willingly offer my information 39 2.0 28| 1.4
2 | am fine with offering my information 137| 6.9 69| 3.5
3 Neither 237 11.9 207 10.4
4 | would rather not offer my information 490, 24.5 507 254
5 | do not want to offer my information 1097 54.9 1189 59.5

Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0, 38




Q20-2 This question is about collected and used personal information. How do you feel about providing the
following user data to display advertisements based on your interests and focus of attention when using

search services?

Telephone number

M1 willingly offer my information

Email address

M | willingly offer my information

13.3
M1 am fine with offering my information W I'am fine with offering my information
Neither Neither
23.0 I would rather not offer my information | would rather not offer my information
M| do not want to offer my information - M | do not want to offer my information
Answers Telephone number Ratio (%) Email address Ratio (%)
1 | willingly offer my information 24 1.2 37 1.9
2 | am fine with offering my information 64 3.2 134 6.7
3 Neither 197 9.9 265 13.3
4 | would rather not offer my information 459 23.0 541 271
5 | do not want to offer my information 1256 62.8 1023 51.2
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0; 39




Q21-1-1 This question is about collected and used personal information that is anonymous. How do you
feel about providing user data to display advertisements based on your interests and focus of attention
when using search services?

= | willingly offer

my information

| am fine
with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather
not offer

Birthdays

. willingly

offer my
information

| am fine

“ with offering

my information

Neither

| would rather

Gender

= | willingly

offer my
information

| am fine
with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather

my information not offer not offer
18.0 | do not want 21.6 my information my information
to offer | do not want I do not want
my information to offer to offer
my information my information
Answers Age Ratio (%) Birthdays Ratio (%) Gender Ratio (%)
1 | willingly offer my information 129 6.5 95 4.8 166 8.3
2 | am fine with offering my information 685 34.3 357 17.9 778 38.9
3 Neither 360 18.0 400 20.0 365 18.3
4 | would rather not offer my information 326 16.3 431 21.6 247 12.4
5 | do not want to offer my information 500 25.0 717 35.9 444 22.2
Total 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 40




Q21-1-2 This question is about collected and used personal information that is anonymous. How do you
feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your interests and focus of

attention when using search services?

Annual income Medical history and

Occupation

" I willingly offer
my information

3.4

" 1 willingly offer

my information

medical treatment history

" 1 willingly offer
my information

"1 am fine | am fine " I am fine
Wltl? offerlnq with offering with offering
my information my information my information
Neither Neither Neither
16.9 | would rather | would rather I would rather
9218 not offer 29 8 not offer not offer

my information

my information

my information

|
]

I do not want | do not want I do not want

to offer to offer to offer )

my information my information my information

Medical history and
Answers Occupation Ratio (%) Annual income Ratio (%) medichal treatment Ratio (%)
istory
1 | willingly offer my information 107 5.4 67 3.4 57 2.9
2 | am fine with offering my information 550 27.5 271 13.6 219 11.0
3 Neither 436 21.8 405 20.3 362 18.1
4 | would rather not offer my information 338 16.9 455 22.8 428 21.4
5 | do not want to offer my information 569 28.5 802 401 934 46.7
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 2000 100.0{41




Q21-1-3 This question is about collected and used personal information that is anonymous. How do you

feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your interests and focus of
attention when using search services?

Bank account number

= | willingly offer
my information

= | am fine

| would rather

Credit card number

0.8

1.4

= | willingly offer
my information

| would rather

Interests and preferences

17.2

= | willingly offer
my information

I am fine = | am fine
with offering with offering with offering
my information my information my information
Neither Neither Neither

| would rather

not offer not offer 22.8 not offer
my information my information my information
= | do not want = | do not want = | do not want
to offer to offer to offer
my information my information my information
Bank account q 7 q Interests and "
Answers number Ratio (%) Credit card number Ratio (%) preferences Ratio (%)
1 I willingly offer my information 18 0.9 16 0.8 135 6.8
2 | am fine with offering my information 24 1.2 28 1.4 459 23.0
3 Neither 134 6.7 126 6.3 455 22.8
4 | would rather not offer my information 211 10.6 199 10.0 344 17.2)
5 | do not want to offer my information 1613 80.7 1631 81.6 607 30.4
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 42




Q21-1-4 This question is about collected and used personal information that is anonymous. How do you
feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your interests and focus of

attention when using search services?

Location information

= | willingly offer
my information

= | am fine
with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather

not offer

my information
= | do not want

to offer

my information

Purchasing information

u | willingly offer
my information

= | am fine
with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather

not offer

my information
= | do not want

to offer

my information

Search history

= | willingly offer
my information

= | am fine
with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather

not offer

my information
= | do not want

to offer

my information

Answers eocation Ratio (%) Hhes Ratio (%) Search history Ratio (%)
1 | willingly offer my information 28 1.4 64 3.2 56 2.8
2 | am fine with offering my information 103 5.2 228 11.4 257 12.9
3 Neither 306 15.3] 434 21.7 450 22.5
4 | would rather not offer my information 431 21.6 432 21.6 412 20.6
5 | do not want to offer my information 1132 56.6 842 421 825 41.3
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 2000 100.00 43




Q21-2 This question is for those who answered “1) | willingly offer my information” or “2) | am fine with offering my
information” at Q21. The said data is accumulated internally at the search service provider or where the information is
shared. This information may accumulate enough to enable individual identification and be used. In this case, will your
answer for Q21 change?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

No, it will not change

24.3

| will change the answer to “Neither” 20.5

1 will change the answer to
1 will change the answer to
“1 do not want to offer my information”_ 18.9
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a No, it will not change 252, 24.3
b | will change the answer to “Neither” 213 20.5
c | will change the answer to “ | would rather not offer my information” 377 36.3
d | will change the answer to “ | do not want to offer my information” 196 18.9
Number of respondents 1038 100.0 44




Q21-3 This question is for those who answered “1) | willingly offer my information” or “2) | am fine with offering my
information” at Q21. The said data may be linked to personal information, which may be used to identify individuals at
the search services or where the information is shared. In this case, will your answer for Q21 change?

0% 10% 30% 40%
| will change the answer to
“ 1 would rather not offer my information” 35.3
| will change the answer to
“1 do not want to offer my information”
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a No, it will not change 232 224
b I will change the answer to “Neither” 192 18.5
c | will change the answer to “ | would rather not offer my information” 366 35.3
d | will change the answer to “ | do not want to offer my information” 248 23.9
Number of respondents 1038 100.0| 45




Q22 Some search services offer configurations that do not allow collection and usage of your personal

information (“opt out configurations”). Do you know about this function?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
I know the name, but am not sure of details 24.7
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 239 12.0
b | know the name, but am not sure of details 493 24.7
c No 1268 63.4
Number of respondents 2000 100.0
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Q22-2 This question is for those who answered “a) Yes" at Q22. Do you use the opt out configurations?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Yes, depending " the sewice _
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes, | always do 64 26.8
b Yes, depending on the service 146 61.1
c No 29 121
239 100.0

Number of respondents

47



Q23 Are you aware that some search services have a function that displays the reasons an advertisement
is shown?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

| know about the function, but not in detail _ 22.2

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes 190 9.5
b | know about the function, but not in detail 443 22.2
[ No 1367 68.4
Number of respondents 2000 100.0
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Q23-2 This question is for those who answered “a) Yes" at Q23. Do you use the function that displays

reasons an advertisement is shown?

0% 20% 60%
Yes, I always do _ 25.8
Yes’ depending > the serVice _ 50.0
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)

a Yes, | always do 49 25.8
b Yes, depending on the service 95 50.0
c No 46 24.2

Number of respondents 190 100.0

49



Q24 Do you have any concerns about the collection and usage of user data by search service providers?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

| am concerned 17.0

| am somewhat concerned 35.2

| am somewhat not concerned

®
=)

| am not concerned 54

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a | am concerned 339 17.0
b | am somewhat concerned 703 35.2
c Neither 691 34.6
d | am somewhat not concerned 160 8.0
e | am not concerned 107 5.4
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 50




Q24-2 This question is for those who answered “a) | am concerned” or “b) | am somewhat concerned” at
Q24. What concerns do you have in detail? [Multiple answers accepted]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Concerns toward the methods in which personal information and user data is collected 54.4

Concerns toward the handling and information management of personal information and user data
(such as information leaks)

72.2

Concerns toward having unnecessary advertisements displayed when using the internet, or
receiving unnecessary email

451

Concerns toward one’s actions such as location information or purchase history being monitored

41.0

Others | 0.3
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Concerns toward the methods in which personal information and user data is collected 567 54.4
b Concerns toward the handling and information management of personal information and user data (such as information leaks) 752 72.2
c Concerns toward having unnecessary advertisements displayed when using the internet, or receiving unnecessary email 470 451
d Concerns toward one’s actions such as location information or purchase history being monitored 427 41.0
e Others 3 0.3
o1
Number of respondents 1042 -




Q24-3 This question is for those who answered “a) | am concerned” or b) | am somewhat concerned” at
Q24. What is the reason for using this type of search service, despite having concerns? [Multiple answers
accepted]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Because a search service is essential for daily life 46.7

Because the concerns are not enough to stop using a search service_ 25.0

Others I 0.9

Don’t know - 3.6

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Because a search service is useful 639 61.3
b Because a search service is essential for daily life 487 46.7
c Because the concerns are not enough to stop using a search service 260 25.0
d Others 9 0.9
e Don’t know 37 3.6
52
Number of respondents 1042 -




Q24-4 This question is for those who answered “a) | am concerned” or “b) | am somewhat concerned”
Q24. What is an optimal search service environment to address these types of concerns? [Multiple
answers accepted]

0% 20% 40% 60%
Initial configuration that does not allow advertisement display or data _ 53.4
collection
(with user consent before any data is to be used.)
Management of usage of information related to oneself T 240
(visualization)
A fair and neutral third party guarantees trusted businesses related to _ 42.7
data use
Individual guidelines, etc. are established/operated by search service
providers for methods related to data collection and usage for targeting _ 21.6
advertisements
Others I 0.6
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Initial configuration that does not allow advertisement display or data collection (with user consent before any data is to be used.) 556 53.4
b Management of usage of information related to oneself (visualization) 458 44.0
c A fair and neutral third party guarantees trusted businesses related to data use 445 42.7
d Individual guidelines, etc. are established/operated by search service providers for methods related to data collection and usage for 295 216
targeting advertisements '
e Others 6 0.6
53
Number of respondents 1042 -




Q25 If a search service provider becomes a target of administrative guidance/disposition due to
violation/interference (such as leak or improper use of personal information) of Act on the Protection of

Personal Information (laws and regulations for the protection of personal information), will you continue to
use the services of the said search service provider?

0% 20% 40% 60%
Hwil Stop USing the said service _ 358
1 will continue using the said service (this includes halting use of services for a certain period 22
and starting use again after that) 0
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)

a I will stop using the said service 716 35.8

b I will continue using the said service (this includes halting use of services for a certain period and starting use again after that) 440 22.0

c Don’t know 844 42.2
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

54



Q25-2 This question is for those who answered “b) | will continue using the said service" at Q25. What is
the reason to continue to use the said search service? [Multiple answers accepted]

I am not concerned about actions that may violate/interfere with laws and regulations related
to the protection of personal information

Although | have concerns toward actions that may violate/interfere with laws and regulations

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

©
©

related to the protection of personal information, the convenience of the said service is more 45.5
important to me
| believe that with this, the said service provider will take measures to improve, and there will
be no further actions that violate/interfere with laws and regulations related to the protection _ 38.4
of personal information
There is no choice but to use the said service _ 23.6
Others I 05
Number of o
Answers answers Ratio (%)
a | am not concerned about actions that may violate/interfere with laws and regulations related to the protection of personal 39 8.9
information )
b Although | have concerns toward actions that may violate/interfere with laws and regulations related to the protection of 200 455
personal information, the convenience of the said service is more important to me :
c | believe that with this, the said service provider will take measures to improve, and there will be no further actions that 169 38.4
violate/interfere with laws and regulations related to the protection of personal information ’
d There is no choice but to use the said service 104 23.6]
e Others 2 0.5
95
Number of respondents 440 -




Q26 Do you feel that you have been at a disadvantage in a specific way related to collection and usage of
personal information and user data when using search services?

0% 20% 40% 60%

I have felt at a disadvantage- 6.6

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a | have felt at a disadvantage 132 6.6
b | have never felt at a disadvantage 1187 59.4
c Don’t know 681 341
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

56



Q27 Have you ever purchased/entered a contract with some kind of product/service displayed on a search
service?

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Yes, many times - 2.2
Yes, sometimes | 135
Very rarely [y 28

s

Don’t know

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a Yes, many times 44 2.2
b Yes, sometimes 269 13.5)
c \Very rarely 655 32.8
d No, not at all 875 43.8
e Don’t know 157 7.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0, 57




Q27-2 This question is for those who answered b), c) or d) at Q27. If a more appropriate/attractive
advertisement was to be distributed, do you believe you would like to purchase/enter a contract with

products/services through that link, etc.?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

I will willingly purchase/enter . 0.9
a contract

| have no aversion towards a
purchase/entering a contract

| would definitely not

Don’t know

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
a I will willingly purchase/enter a contract 16 0.9
b | have no aversion towards a purchase/entering a contract 419 23.3
c | would rather not 736 40.9
d | would definitely not 406 22.6
e Don’t know 222 12.3
Number of respondents 1799 100.0

98



Q28 Do you believe that the collected information and data is managed appropriately by search service
providers, in order to prevent leaks or misuse?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

45
Yes

Somewhat yes 193

Neither 41.9

Somewhat no 13.9

No I -
Number of .
Answers e ——— Ratio (%)
a Yes 89 4.5
b Somewhat yes 386 19.3
c Neither 837 41.9
d Somewhat no 278 13.9
e No 174 8.7
f Don’t know 236 11.8
99
Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Questionnaire for social media users
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Q1 What is your age?

Teens

20s

30s

50s

60s

0%

10%

15%

20%

Answers SUTDIEET @ Ratio(%)
answers
a |Teens 140 7.0
b |[20s 288 144
c |30s 364 18.2
d |40s 428 214
e |50s 359 18.0
f |60s 421 211
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

25%

61



Q2 What is your gender?

BFemale M Male

Answers Number of answers | Ratio(%)
Male 969 48.5
Famale 1031 51.6
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

62



Q3 What is the prefecture you reside in? (If you have multiple addresses/places of residence, please

answer with the prefecture in which you consider it your main home.)

oty [lomem o rasona | [ [remect, [fmeerr] oy || [iemect, [meerr] s
1 |Hokkaido 101 5.1 17 |Ishikawa 11 0.6 33 [Okayama 27 14
2 |Aomori 12 0.6 18 |Fukui 9 0.5 34 [Hiroshima 62 3.1
3 |lwate 12 0.6 19 [Yamanashi 11 0.6 35 |Yamaguchi 19 1.0
4 |Miyagi 39 2.0 20 |Nagano 26 1.3 36 |Tokushima 6 0.3
5 |Akita 13 0.7 21 |Gifu 31 1.6 37 |Kagawa 11 0.6
6 |Yamagata 12 0.6 22 |Shizuoka 30 15 38 [Ehime 22 1.1
7 |Fukushima 19 1.0 23 |Aichi 112 5.6 39 [Kochi 4 0.2
8 [lIbaraki 39 2.0 24 [Mie 33 1.7 40 |Fukuoka 79 4.0
9 [Tochigi 28 14 25 [Shiga 19 1.0 41 |Saga 7 0.4
10 [Gunma 21 1.1 26 |Kyoto 54 2.7 42 |Nagasaki 15 08
11 |Saitama 136 6.8 27 |Osaka 187 7.9 43 |Kumamoto 18 0.9
12 |Chiba 109 5.5 28 |Hyogo 88 4.4 44 |QOita 4 0.2
13 |Tokyo 314 15.7 29 [Nara 31 1.6 45 |Miyazaki 4 0.2
14 |Kanagawa 172 8.6 30 |Wakayama 13 0.7 46 |Kagoshima 13 0.7
15 [Niigata 30 1.5 31 |Tottori 6 0.3 47 |Okinawa 10 0.5
16 [Toyama 5 0.3 32 [Shimane 6 0.3 Total 2000 100.0
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Q4 What is your household income?

0% 20% 40% 60%
Less than 1 million yen per year - 5.1
1 million yen to less than 3 million yen per year _ 15.8
3 million yen to less than 5 million yen per year _ 26.3
10 million yen per year or more _ 13.9
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Less than 1 million yen per year 102 5.1
b |1 million yen to less than 3 million yen per year 315 15.8
¢ |3 million yen to less than 5 million yen per year 526 26. 3
d |5 million yen to less than 10 million yen per year 119 39.0
e |10 million yen per year or more 218 13.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

64



Q5 Do you use social media?

0% 20% 40%

80%

100%

100.0

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes 2000 100.0
b [No - -
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

65



Q6 What type of device is used for social media? [Multiple answers accepted]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

computer [, o7
smarphons [ e

I 0.8 Others (such as feature phones)

Answers Number of answers| Ratio (%)
a |Computer 1134 56. 7
b |Smartphone 1762 88. 1
¢ |Tablet 313 15.7
d |[Others (such as feature phones) 16 0.8
Number of respondents 2000 - 66




Q7 What is your purpose when using social media? [Multiple answers accepted]

0% 20%

40%

60%

To communicate with acquaintances I 0.3

To get information that I'd like to know
(tourist spots, goods, trends, etc.)

To extend friendship [N 17.4

To post my information and own works [N 12.7

To keep track of my activities T 15.3

To enjoy shared contents [ 21.7
For work [N 8.1

T 63.6

Others [ 1.2
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |To communicate with acquaintances 1406 70.3
b |[To extend friendship 348 17. 4
¢ |To get information that I'd |ike to know (tourist spots, goods, trends, etc.) 1272 63.6
d |[To post my information and own works 253 12.7
e |To keep track of my activities 305 15.3
f |[To enjoy shared contents 433 21.7
g |For work 161 8.1
h |Others 23 1.2

Number of respondents 2000 -

80%

67



Q8 What social media do you use? [Multiple answers accepted]

LINE

Facebook

Instagram

Twitter

YouTube

Pinterest
LinkedIn
WhatsApp
WeChat
Kakao talk

Snapchat

Tik Tok

mixi

Niconico

Others

0%

80% 100%

Ay 83.6

e %85
e  ar.8
T 54.5
T 57.5

40

LN

Bi15

B3

)

§09

w40

[ 5.2
2.7
B

Social media is not used 10.5

on a daily basis

Answers Number of answers | Ratio(%)

a [LINE 1672 83.6
b |Facebook 710 38.5
¢ |Instagram 156 31.8
d [Twitter 1089 54.5
e |YouTube 1149 57.5
f [Pinterest 19 4.0
g |LinkedIn 31 1.6
h  |WhatsApp 30 1.5
i [WeChat 26 1.3
j [Kakao talk 37 1.9
k [Snapchat 18 0.9
| |Tik Tok 80 4.0
m mixi 103 5.2
n [Niconico 264 12.1
o |Others 22 1.1
p |Social media is not used on a daily basis 9 0.5

Number of respondents 2000 -

68



Q9 How long have you been using the said social media?

LINE

43.3 '

= Less than 1 year

= 1year to less than 3 years
3 years to less than 5 years
5 years to less than 10 years

Facebook

3.8

|2

22.2

= Less than 1 year

= 1year to less than 3 years

3 years to less than 5 years
5 years to less than 10 years

Instagram

= Less than 1 year

= 1 year to less than 3 years
3 years to less than 5 years
5 years to less than 10 years

28.5 = 10 years or more k(0 = 10 years or more * 10 years or more
Twitter YouTube
6.4 2.2
' ® Less than 1 year ’ = Less than 1 year
" 1year to less than 3 years 20.9 = 1year to less than 3 years
3 years to less than 5 years : 3 years to less than 5 years
36.5 5 years to less than 10 years 5 years to less than 10 years
2 " 10 years or more 42.0 = 10 years or more
Answers LINE Ratio(%) | Facebook | Ratio(%) | Instagram | Ratio(%) Twitter Ratio (%) YouTube Ratio (%)
a |Less than 1 year 110 6.6 29 3.8 132 11.5 70 6.4 25 2.2
b |1 year to less than 3 years 362 2.7 85 11.0 291 38.5 219 20. 1 103 9.0
3 years to less than 5 years 476 28.5 m 22.2 205 21.1 279 25.6 232 20.2
d |5 years to less than 10 years 124 43.3 374 48.6 113 14.9 397 36.5 483 42.0
5 110 years or more - - m 14.4 15 2.0 124 11.4 306 26.6
Number of respondents 1672 100.0 770 100.0 756 100.0 1089 100.0 1149 100.0
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Q10 How long do you use the said social media per day?

Answers
10 minutes . Number
Name of Less than to less S0 minutes ! hour to 3 hours or of
social media 10 minutes than 30 to less less than 3 more

A than 1 hour hours answers

a | LINE 765 (45. 8%) 571 (34. 2%) 218 (13. 0%) 91 (5. 4%) 27 (1.6%) 1672
b | Facebook 492 (63. 9%) 182 (23. 6%) 69 (9. 0%) 22 (2. 9%) 5 (0. 6%) 770
¢ | Instagram 405 (53. 6%) 203 (26. 9%) 98 (13. 0% 39 (5. 2% 11 (1.5% 756
d | Twitter 464 (42.6%) 318 (29. 2%) 179 (16. 4%) 85 (7.8%) 43 (3. 9%) 1089
e | YouTube 279 (24. 3%) 309 (26. 9%) 281 (24. 5%) 197 (7. 1%) 83 (7. 2%) 1149
f | Pinterest 45 (57. 0%) 20 (25.3%) 9 (11.4%) 1 (1.3% 4 (5.1%) 79
g | LinkedIn 19 (61. 3%) 5 (16.1%) 3 (9.7% 1 (3.2%) 3 (9.7% 31
h | WhatsApp 17 (56. 7%) 5 (16. 7%) 4 (13. 3%) 2 (6.7% 2 (6.7% 30
i | WeChat 14 (53. 8%) 3 (11.5%) 6 (23.1%) 1 (3.8%) 2 (7.7% 26
J | Kakao talk 14 (37. 8%) 11 (29. 7%) 6 (16.2%) 4 (10. 8%) 2 (5.4% 37
k | Snapchat 6 (33. 3%) 5 (27. 8%) 2 (11.1%) 3 (16. 7%) 2 (11.1%) 18
I | Tik Tok 32 (40. 0%) 31 (38.8% 9 (11.3%) 6 (7.5%) 2 (2.5% 80
m | mixi 73 (70. 9%) 20 (19. 4% 2 (1.9%) 5 (4.9%) 3 (2.9%) 103
n | Niconico 85 (33.5%) 81 (31.9%) 45 (17.7%) 27 (10.6%) 16 (6. 3% 254
o | Others 7 (31.8%) 10 (45.5%) 5 (22. 7%) 0 (0. 0%) 0 (0.0%) 22

10



Q11 What is the reason for selecting the said social media? [Multiple answers accepted]

0% 20% 40% 60%

It was the initial (default) social media when receiving the _ 13.5

device currently used
It has excellent and convenient functions that find information _ 48. 1
| want immediately .

There are not many advertisements, allowing easy viewing of _ 10. 1
its contents, such as posts from other users ’

It 15 used by acquaintances (peopie around me) I 5.
Some of my favorite famous persons post articles on it [N 15.3
I can browse favorite contents [, 32.7

others [ 1.9
Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)
It was the initial (default) social media when receiving the
a . 268 13.5
device currently used
It has excellent and convenient functions that find information I
b X ) 958 48. 1
want immediately
There are not many advertisements, allowing easy viewing of its
c 202 10. 1
contents, such as posts from other users
d |It is used by acquaintances (people around me) 1179 59.2
e |Some of my favorite famous persons post articles on it 305 15.3
f |I can browse favorite contents 651 32.7
g |Others 38 1.9
Number of respondents 1991 -

80%

A



Q12 Do you change social media according to your purpose? (For example, using service A to exchange
messages with friend A, and using service B with your families)

0% 20% 40% 60%

Answers Number of answers| Ratio (%)
Yes 1039 52.2
No (including when you use only one social media) 952 47.8
Number of respondents 1991 100.0

12



Q13 Are you satisfied with the services provided by the social media you use regularly?

0%

Yes, | am very satisfied _ 14.4

20%

40%

60%

Yes, | am somewhat satisfied | w05

No, | am somewhat not satisfied . 2.0

No, | am not satisfied at all I 0.8

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes, | am very satisfied 281 14.4
b |Yes, | am somewhat satisfied 1124 96. 9
¢ [Neither 526 26. 4
d [No, I am somewhat not satisfied 39 2.0
e |[No, I am not satisfied at all 15 0.8
Number of respondents 1991 100.0

13



Q14 This question is for users who answered “d) | am somewhat not satisfied” or “e) | am not satisfied at
all” at Q13. Why do you continue to use them despite your dissatisfaction?[Multiple answers accepted]
0% 20%

40% 60% 80%
| already have networks with friends and others through them _ 29.6
Other social media have privacy concerns _ 20.4

Others

57.4
-

Answers Number of answers| Ratio (%)
a [ already have networks with friends through them 16 29.6
b |Other social media have privacy concerns 11 20. 4
o Therg are no other social media that provide comparable 31 57 4
services
d |Others 4 7.4
Number of respondents 54 - 14




Q15 Are you aware of the fact that you are offering information to the said service providers when using
social media?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Yes, lamaware T s
Yes, | am somewhat aware I w8
Neither ] 0.4
No, | am somewhat not aware _ 1.8
No, | am not aware _ 4.0
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes, [ am aware 485 24. 3
b |Yes, | am somewhat aware 7192 39. 6
¢ |Neither 408 20. 4
d [No, [ am somewhat not aware 236 11.8
e |[No, [ am not aware 79 4.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 75




Q16 Advertisements based on user information, etc. often are displayed on the page of social media. Are

you aware which contents are advertisement when using social media?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

| am aware when using social media _ 22.1
| am somewhat aware when using social media | 2
Neitner [ 25
| am not somewhat aware when using social media _ 10.2
I am not aware when using social media _ 8.2

| believed that no advertisements were displayed . 1.0

Answers Number of answers | Ratio(%)
a |l am aware when using social media 441 22.1
b |I am somewhat aware when using social media 123 36. 2
¢ [Neither 449 22.5
d |I am not somewhat aware when using social media 203 10.2
e |I am not aware when using social media 164 8.2
f |I believed that no advertisements were displayed 20 1.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 16




Q17 Do you think that the advertisements displayed on the page of social media reflect your own

interests?
Yes [ 70
Somewhatyes [ s
Somewhatno I s
vo I o
Answers Number of answers| ZI& (%)
a |Yes 139 1.0
b |Somewhat yes 513 25. 7
¢ |[Neither 749 37.5
d |Somewhat no 390 19.5
e |No 209 10.5
Number of respondents 2000 100.0
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Q18 Do you think that the advertisements displayed on the page of social media are of convenience (the
advertisements matches information you want) to you?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Yes DN 4.9
Somewhatyes [ 6.6
Neither | 34,0
Somewhat 1o Y 256

No [E——— 0

Answers Number of answers| Ratio (%)
a |Yes 97 4.9
b |Somewhat yes 372 18.6
¢ [Neither 680 34.0
d [Somewhat no 912 25.6
e [No 339 17.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

18



Q19 Of the free social media, which is used most frequently?

LINE

Facebook

Instagram

Twitter

YouTube

Pinterest

LinkedIn

WhatsApp

WeChat

Kakao talk

Snapchat

Tik Tok

mixi

Niconico

Others

| don’t use free social media

0%
el e

" a7
. 46

T 20.5

P 15.6
[ 0.2
0.1
| 0.1
| 0.2
0.1
| 0.1
104
104
104

J 0.5

20%

40%

60%

Anwers Number of answers | Ratio(%)

a |[LINE 963 48.4
b [Facebook 173 8.1
¢ |Instagram 91 4.6
d [Twitter 409 20.5
e [YouTube 3N 15.6
f [Pinterest 3 0.2
g |LinkedIn 1 0.1
h {WhatsApp 2 0.1
i [WeChat 3 0.2
j [Kakao talk 1 0.1
k [Snapchat - -
| [Tik Tok 2 0.1
m |mixi 1 0.4
n [Niconico 8 0.4
o |Others 8 0.4
p |I don” t use free social media 9 0.5

Number of respondents 1991 100.0

19




Q20 Suppose that there is a pay social media that does not display advertisements, and a free social
media that displays advertisements--which would you rather use?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

I would like to use the pay social media [N 4.0

without advertisements

I would somewhat rather use the pay _ 6.7

social media without advertisements

Neitrer | 77

| would somewhat rather use the free social 36.4
media with advertisements '

| would ike o use th fee social mecia with [ 2 5

advertisements

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |I would like to use the pay social media without advertisements 80 4.0
[ would somewhat rather use the pay social media without

b . 132 6.7
advertisements

¢ |Neither 542 27.3

q | woulq somewhat rather use the free social media with 202 35 4
advertisements

e I would |ike to use the free social media with advertisements 526 26.5

Number of respondents 1982 100.0 80




Q21 This question is for users who answered “a) prefer pay services/no advertisements” or “b) somewhat
rather would use pay services/no advertisements” at Q20. What is the reason for this? [Multiple answers

accepted]
0% 20% 40% 60%

1t srange to have advertisements dieplayed . 1 5.4

based on my interests

Concern towards protecting personal information such a8 web e 476
browsing histories, which is gathered by social media providers

It doesn’t matter to pay for the services _ 17.9
To view its contents smoother [, 4.0

There is no particular reason - 3.8

Others - 2.8
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |It is strange to have advertisements displayed based on my interests 75 35.4

Concern towards protecting personal information such as web browsing
b . . . . . . . 101 47.6

histories, which is gathered by social media providers
¢ |It doesn’ t matter to pay for the services 38 17.9
d |[To view its contents smoother 12 34.0
e |There is no particular reason 8 3.8
f |Others 6 2.8

81

Number of respondents 212 -




Q22 This question is for users who answered “a) prefer pay services/no advertisements” or “b) somewhat
rather would use pay services/no advertisements” at Q20. How much would you pay monthly for a pay

social media with no advertisements?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

300 yen to less than 500 yen per month _ 19.3
500 yen to less than 1,000 yen per month _ 5.7

1,000 yen or more per month - 1.9

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Less than 100 yen per month 84 39.6
b 1100 yen to less than 300 yen per month Ia 33.5
¢ |300 yen to less than 500 yen per month 41 19.3
d [|500 yen to less than 1, 000 yen per month 12 5.1
e |1,000 yen or more per month 4 1.9
Number of respondents 212 100.0 82




Q23 This question is for users who answered “d) somewhat rather use free services with advertisements”
or “e) prefer free services with advertisements” at Q20. What is the reason for this? [Multiple answers

accepted]
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
if advertisements are displayed )
| would rather not pay for services, even if my web _ 15.1
browsing history is gathered by social media providers ’
There is no particular reason _ 7.4
Others I 1.1
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
g I would rather not pay for services, even if advertisements are 319 66. 7
displayed .
b [ would rather not pay for services, even if my web browsing 186 15 1
history is gathered by social media providers ’
Using pay services is a burden 493 40. 1
d |There is no particular reason 91 7.4
e |Others 13 1.1
Number of respondents 1228 -

83



Q24 Currently, free social media display advertisements. Do you feel that this cannot be helped, as the
service is offered for free?

0% 20% 40% 60%

ves [T e
Somewhatyes I a2
Neither [ 180
Somewhatno ] 45

No L 3.0
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes 924 26. 4
b |Somewhat yes 935 47.2
¢ |Neither 374 18.9
d |Somewhat no 89 4.5
e |[No 60 3.0
Number of respondents 1982 100.0




Q25 When using social media, are you aware of the terms of service for the said social media?

0%

Yes

Yes, but | do not know where it is

11.8

20%

40%

60%

54.9

No
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |[Yes 1098 54.9
b |Yes, but I do not know where it is 666 33.3
¢ [No 236 11.8
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

85



Q26 This question is for users who answered "a) Yes" at Q25. Do you read the terms of service when

using social media?
0% 20% 40% 60%

12. 4

| always read it

| may read it according to the service, but sometimes | do 50. 3

not read it

21.9

| only read corresponding passages when something is
unclear or concerns me

I never read it

—_
o
~

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |l always read it 136 12. 4
b [ may read |F according to the service, but sometimes I 559 50 3
do not read it
o [ only read corresponding passages when something is 241 9219
unclear or concerns me
d |I never read it 169 15.4
Number of respondents 1098 100.0




Q27 This question is for users who answered a), b) or ¢) at Q26. How thoroughly do you read the terms of
service?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I read all of it

| read some of it, but mostly skim the text

| only read the headlines and not the body of the text

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |l read all of it 111 11.9
[ read some of it, but mostly skim the text 129 18.5

¢ |I only read the headlines and not the body of the text 89 9.6
Number of respondents 929 100.0

817



Q28 This question is for users who answered a), b) or ¢) at Q26. Do you understand the content of the
terms of service?

0%

20%

40%

No [ 10
Answers Number of answers | Ratio(%)
a |[Yes 105 11.3
b [Somewhat yes 404 43.5
¢ |I understand some areas, but not all 340 36. 6
d [Somewhat no A 1.6
e [No 9 1.0
Number of respondents 929 100.0

60%

88



Q29 The terms of service of social media contain the collection and use of a certain amount of user
information for the purpose of advertisement display. Are you aware of this when creating an account on

social media?
0% 20% 40% 60%

No, | am somewhat not aware of this - 4.8

No, | am not aware of this . 16

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |I am aware of this when using social media 356 38.3
b |[I am somewhat aware of this when using social media 429 46. 2
Neither 84 9.0
No, I am somewhat not aware of this 45 4.8
e |No, I am not aware of this 15 1.6
Number of respondents 929 100.0 89




Q30 Do you feel that the location of passages related to collection and usage of user information within
terms of service is easy to find?

0

Yes

Somewhat yes

Neither

Somewhat no

I |

10%

6.9

30%

25.9

30.9

40%

No [ 1 ¢
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |Yes 64 6.9
b |Somewhat yes 241 25.9
¢ |Neither 281 30.9
d |Somewhat no 226 24. 3
e [No 111 11.9
Number of respondents 929 100.0

90



Q31 This question is for users who answered a), b) or c) at Q26. Do you feel that the content of passages
related to collection and usage of user information within terms of service is easy to understand?

0

Yes

Somewhat yes

Neither

Somewhat no

I |

10% 20%

6.2

N
o
-

30%

28.0

28.3

Vo I 2
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |Yes 58 6.2
b |Somewhat yes 233 25.1
¢ |Neither 260 28.0
d |Somewhat no 263 28.3
e [No 115 12. 4

Number of respondents 929 100.0

91




Q32 Are you aware of what information is collected/used for displaying advertisements when using social

media?

Yes, | am somewhat aware

No, | am somewhat not aware

No, | am not aware

Yes, | am aware

(=]
I |

1.5

Neither  [—

10%

20%

30%

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |[Yes, | am aware 149 1.5
b |[Yes, I am somewhat aware 581 29. 1
¢ |Neither 551 21.6
d |No, I am somewhat not aware 493 24. 7
e |No, I am not aware 226 11.3
Number of respondents 2000 100. 0

40%

92



Q33 Are you aware that the collected information and data is shared with third parties?

0% 10% 20% 30%

Yes, lam aware I e
Yes, 1am somewnataware [
neither [ s
No, | am somewhat not aware _ 17.6

No, 1 am not aware I 0.7
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes 323 16. 2
b |Yes, I am somewhat aware 103 35.2
¢ |[Neither 429 21. 5
d |[No, I am somewhat not aware 351 17.6
e [No 194 9.7
Number of respondents 2000 100.0




Q34 Although the collected information and data is anonymous, are you aware that this information may be
linked to your personal information at collection or when shared between parties?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

—_
S
~

Yes, | am aware

37.2

Yes, | am somewhat aware

Neitner [ 213
No, | am somewhat not aware _ 15.6
No, | am not aware _ 9.3
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes, | am aware 333 16.7
b |Yes, [ am somewhat aware 144 37.2
¢ |Neither 426 21.3
d |No, I am somewhat not aware 311 15.6
e |No, I am not aware 186 9.3
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 94




Q35 When agreeing to terms of services for social media, are you aware of what type of information is
collected and used for advertisement display?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

| agreed after understanding [ 9.3
| agreed after somewhat understanding — 21.0
| agreed without much understanding | ©C.
I agreed without somewhat not understanding [ 16.2
I agreed without understanding [N 9.8
| do not remember agreeing _ 7.2

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |l agreed after understanding 185 9.3
b |[I agreed after somewhat understanding 539 217.0
¢ |l agreed without much understanding 614 30. 7
d |I agreed without somewhat not understanding 323 16. 2
e |l agreed without understanding 196 9.8
f [I do not remember agreeing 143 1.2
Number of respondents 2000 100. 0 %




Q36-1 How do you feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your

interests and focus of attention when using social media?

Name

- | willingly offer my information

®  lam fine with offering my information
Neither
| would rather not offer my information

® | do not want to offer my information

Address

24.0

| willingly offer my information

| am fine with offering my information

Neither

| would rather not offer my information

® | do not want to offer my information

Answers Name Ratio (%) Address Ratio (%)
a |I willingly offer my information 31 1.6 19 1.0
b [I am fine with offering my information 236 11.8 95 4.8
¢ [Neither 241 12.1 214 10.7
d |I would rather not offer my information 493 24.7 479 24.0
e |[I do not want to offer my information 999 50.0 1193 59.7
Number of respondents 2000 100. 0 2000 100.0

96



Q36-2 How do you feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your
interests and focus of attention when using social media?

1.0

Telephone number

I willingly offer my information

I am fine with offering my information

1.7

' E
14.7

mail address

® | willingly offer my information

= | am fine with offering my information

23.8 Neither Neither
| would rather not offer my information 27.9 | would rather not offer my information
u  do not want to offer my information = | do not want to offer my information

Answers Telephone number | Ratio(%) |Email address| Ratio (%)

a |I willingly offer my information 19 1.0 34 1.7
b |I am fine with offering my information 90 4.5 236 11.8
¢ |[Neither 203 10. 2 294 14.7
d |I would rather not offer my information 475 23.8 958 27.9
e |I do not want to offer my information 1213 60. 7 878 43.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0

97



Q37-1 How do you feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your
interests and focus of attention when using social media?

Age

3.7

m | willingly offer my information

= | am fine with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather not
offer my information

20.3

20.1

= | do not want to offer
my information

Birthdays

® | willingly offer my information

= | am fine with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather not
offer my information

¥ | do not want to offer
my information

10.2

Gender

= | willingly offer my information

= | am fine with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather not
offer my information

® | do not want to offer
my information

Answers Age Ratio(%) | Birthdays | Ratio (%) Gender Ratio (%)
a |I willingly offer my information 122 6.1 73 3.7 189 9.5
b |I am fine with offering my information 856 42.8 494 24.7 955 47.8
¢ [Neither 354 17.7 405 20.3 355 17.8
d |I would rather not offer my information 297 14.9 402 20. 1 204 10.2
e |I do not want to offer my information 371 18.6 626 31.3 297 14.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 2000 100.0

98



Q37-2 How do you feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your
interests and focus of attention when using social media?

Medical history and
medical treatment history

2.0
® | willingly offer my information
= | am fine with offering
my information
17.1

Neither

Occupation Annual income
2.5

u | willingly offer my information

o 1am fine with offering
my information
Neither

17.5
I would rather not
offer my information
22.6
23.

u | willingly offer my information

u | am fine with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather not
21 8 offer my information

| would rather not
offer my information

m | do not want to offer

my information & ¥] do not want to offer

my information my information

® | do not want to offer

Medical history
Answers Occupation | Ratio (%) ?:2;‘:‘; Ratio (%) a:fe:iz;: ! Ratio (%)
history
a |I willingly offer my information 88 4.4 49 2.5 39 2.0
b |I am fine with offering my information 640 32.0 329 16.5 226 11.3
¢ |Neither 452 22.6 403 20.2 353 17.7
d |I would rather not offer my information 350 17.5 478 23.9 435 21.8
e |I do not want to offer my information 470 23.5 741 37. 1 947 47. 4
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 2000 100.0

99



Q37-3 How do you feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your
interests and focus of attention when using social media?

Bank account number Credit card number

Interests and preferences

0.6 15

" | willingly offer my information u | willingly offer my information ¥ | willingly offer my information

m | am fine with offering
my information

),5-1 :

Neither

| would rather not
offer my information

» |am fine with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather not
offer my information

= | am fine with offering
my information

Neither

| would rather not
offer my information

¥ | do not want to offer = | do not want to offer 22.9 ¥ | do not want to offer
my information my information my information

Bank Credit card Interests

Answers account | Ratio (%) Ratio (%) and Ratio (%)
number

number preferences
a [l willingly offer my information 11 0.6 9 0.5 103 5.2
b |I am fine with offering my information 29 1.5 23 1.2 659 33.0
¢ |Neither 102 5.1 106 5.3 458 22.9
d |I would rather not offer my information 180 9.0 172 8.6 296 14. 8
e |I do not want to offer my information 1678 83.9 1690 84.5 484 24.2
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0 2000 100.0

100



Q37-4 How do you feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your
interests and focus of attention when using social media?

Location information

0.5

= | willingly offer my information

15.7 = | am fine with offering my information

Neither

2.1 I would rather not offer my information

a | do not want to offer my information

Purchasing information

m | willingly offer my information

= | am fine with offering my information

Neither

| would rather not offer my information

= | do not want to offer my information

A ianooGramtaItoinon Ratio (%) iPnufrocrhmaaStI inogn Ratio (%)
a |l willingly offer my information 10 0.5 37 1.9
b |l am fine with offering my information 103 5.2 346 17.3
¢ |Neither 314 15.7 415 20. 8
d |I would rather not offer my information 441 22. 1 461 23. 1
e |l do not want to offer my information 1132 56.6 7141 37. 1
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100. 0

101



Q37-5 How do you feel about providing the following user data to display advertisements based on your
interests and focus of attention when using social media?

Search history

1.1

I willingly offer my information
. I am fine with offering my information
Neither

| would rather not offer my information

a |do not want to offer my information

What you posted

1.3

21.5

= | willingly offer my information

= | am fine with offering my information

Neither

| would rather not offer my information

= | do not want to offer my information

Answers search Ratio (%) WIERS STl Ratio (%)
history posted
a |I willingly offer my information 22 1.1 26 1.3
b |I am fine with offering my information 282 14.1 211 10. 6
¢ |Neither 382 19. 1 429 21.5
d |I would rather not offer my information 503 25.2 436 21.8
e |I do not want to offer my information 811 40. 6 898 44.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 2000 100.0

102



Q38 The said data is accumulated internally at the social media provider or where the information is

shared. This information may accumulate enough to enable individual identification and be used. In this
case, will your answer for Q37 change?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
No. twillnot change By s
| will change the answer to
“Neither” [ e
| will change the answer to
“1do not want to offer my information” '
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |[No, it will not change 391 31.3
b I will change the answer to “Neither” 203 16. 3
I will change the answer to “ I would rather not
c ng ans 393 31.5
offer my information
I will change the answer to “ I do not want to
d ANg ans 261 20.9
offer my information
Number of respondents 1248 100.0 103




Q39 The said data may be linked to personal information, which may be used to identify individuals at the
social media provider or where the information is shared. In this case, will your answer for Q37 change?

0%

No, it will not change

I will change the answer to “Neither”

I will change the answer to
“ 1 would rather not offer my information”

I will change the answer to
“1 do not want to offer my information”

10% 20% 30% 40%

N
ad
=3

14.3

30.1

N
54
©

Answers Number of answers Ratio (%)

No, it will not change 357 28.6
b |I will change the answer to “Neither” 179 14. 3
c | w!II change Ehe answer to [ would rather not offer 376 30. 1

my information
d | w!II change Ehe answer to [ do not want to offer 336 26. 9

my information

Number of respondents 1248 100.0 104




Q40 Some social media offer configurations that do not allow collection and usage of your personal
information (“opt out configurations”). Do you know about this function?

0% 20% 40% 60%

Yes

| know the name, but am not sure of details 97 7

—_
b
w

No 54.1

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes 365 18.3
[ know the name, but am not sure of details 054 21.1
¢ [No 1081 54.1
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

105



Q41 This question is for those who answered “a) Yes" at Q40. Do you use the opt out configurations?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes, I always do 13 20.0
b |Yes, depending on the service 219 60.0
¢ [No 13 20.0
Number of respondents 365 100.0

106



Q42 Are you aware that some social media have a function that displays the reasons an advertisement is
shown?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Yes

| know about the function, but not in detail

62.1

No
Answers Number of answers| Ratio (%)
a |Yes 286 14.3
b |l know the name, but am not sure of details 472 23.6
¢ [No 1242 62. 1
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

107



Q43 This question is for those who answered “a) Yes" at Q42. Do you use the function that displays

reasons an advertisement is shown?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes, I always do 47 16.4
b |Yes, depending on the service 185 64. 7
¢ [No o4 18.9
Number of respondents 286 100.0

108



Q44 Do you want to use other social media if you can transfer your registration data about friends and past
communications, etc. and continue to communicate with friends?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

_ 15- 9
No

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |Yes 438 21.9
Neither 1244 62. 2

¢ [No 318 15.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

109



Q45 This question is for those who answered “a) Yes" at Q44. What kind of data on existed social media
do you want to transfer when you use other social media?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Related to my friends, follows and followers _ 53 4
My past posts/messages (writings) _ 43.6 :
Answers Number of answers | Ratio(%)
My past posts/messages M1 a [Related to my account and profile 309 70.5
(pictures and images) b [Related to my friends, follows and followers 234 53.4
Commentsiratings to my past posts " ¢ [Ny past posts/messages (writings) 191 43.6
and messages _ d My past posts/messages (pictures and images) 196 4.7
Past posta/messages posted by my friends, - e |Comments/ratings to my past posts and messages 115 26.3
follows and followers I Past posts/messages posted by my friends, follows and
f 141 3.2
fol lowers
My own comments/ratings to past posts/messages _ 23 5 .
posted by my friends, follows and followers g My own comments/ratings to past posts/messages posted 103 275
by my friends, follows and followers '
Purchased contents (stickers, games etc.) [ 24 9 h  |Purchased contents (stickers, games etc.) 09 249
i |Others - -
Others - Number of respondents 438 -

110



Q46 Do you have any concerns about the collection and usage of user data by social media providers?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

am concemed Y s
am somewhatconcemned T, s
| am somewhat not concerned ‘_ 75
| am not concerned ‘- 2.9

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |l am concerned 349 17.5
b [I am somewhat concerned 849 42.5
¢ [Neither 995 29.8
d [I am somewhat not concerned 150 1.5
e |I am not concerned o7 2.9
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 111




Q47 This question is for those who answered “a) | am concerned” or “b) | am somewhat concerned” at

Q46. What concerns do you have in detail? [Multiple answers accepted]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Concerns toward the methods in which personal information ‘_ 55.9
and user data is collected
personal information and user data (such as information leaks) )
Concerns toward having unnecessary advertisements displayed ‘_ 511
when using the internet, or receiving unnecessary email :
Concerns toward one’s actions such as location information
or purchase history being monitored
Others‘l 0.6
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
Concerns toward the methods in which personal information and user

a . 670 55.9
data is collected
Concerns toward the handling and information management of personal

b ) . . . 945 78.9
information and user data (such as information |eaks)

c Concerns toward having unnecessary advertisements displayed when 612 51 1
using the internet, or receiving unnecessary emai l )
Concerns toward one’ s actions such as location information or

d ; . . 562 46. 9
purchase history being monitored

e Oters 7 0.6

Number of respondents 1198 -

112



Q48 This question is for those who answered “a) | am concerned” or “b) | am somewhat concerned” at
Q46. What is the reason for using this type of social media, despite having concerns? [Multiple answers

accepted]

0% 20% 40%

Because a social media is useful [ .4

Because a social media is essential for daily life _ 32.0
B e e o I 52

to stop using social media

Others - 2.2

Don’t know . 1.7

60%

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Because a social media is useful 183 69. 4
b |Because a social media is essential for daily |ife 383 32.0
¢ |Because the concerns are not enough to stop using a social media 398 33.2
d [Others 26 2.2
e [Don’t know 20 1.7
Number of respondents 1198 -

80%

113



Q49 This question is for those who answered “a) | am concerned” or “b) | am somewhat concerned” at
Q46. What is an optimal social media environment to address these types of concerns? [Multiple answers

accepted]
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Initial configuration that does not allow advertisement display or data collection _ 63. 4

(with user consent before any data is to be used.)

Management of usage of information related to oneself (visualization) _ 56. 9
A fair and neutral third party guarantees trusted businesses related to data use _ 459

Individual guidelines, etc. are established/operated by social media providers for

methods related to data collection and usage for targeting advertisements e 6.2

Others ] 1.0
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a Initial configuration that does not al low advertisement display or data 759 63. 4
collection (with user consent before any data is to be used.) ]
b [|Management of usage of information related to oneself (visualization) 673 56.2
A fair and neutral third party guarantees trusted businesses related to
c 550 45.9
data use
Individual guidelines, etc. are established/operated by social media
d |providers for methods related to data collection and usage for 314 26. 2
targeting advertisements
e |Oters 12 1.0
Number of respondents 1198 -
11




Q50 If a social media provider becomes a target of administrative guidance/disposition due to
violation/interference (such as leak or improper use of personal information) of Act on the Protection of
Personal Information (laws and regulations for the protection of personal information), will you continue to

use the services of the said social media provider?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

1 will stop using the said service

©w
©
3]

I will continue using the said service (this includes halting use of services 23.5
for a certain period and starting use again after that)

Don’t know

©
~
o

Answers Number of answers| Ratio (%)
a |I will stop using the said service 790 39.5
I will continue using the said service (this includes halting
b |use of services for a certain period and starting use again 470 23.5
after that)
¢ |Don” t know 740 37.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

115



Q51 This question is for those who answered “b) | will continue using the said service" at Q50. What is the

reason to continue to use the said social media? [Multiple answers accepted]
0% 20% 40% 60%

| am not concerned about actions that may violate/interfere with laws and 13.2

regulations related to the protection of personal information

46. 6

Although | have concerns toward actions that may violate/interfere with laws
and regulations related to the protection of personal information,
the convenience of the said service is more important to me

| believe that with this, the said service provider will take measures to improve, and 37.7

there will be no further actions that violate/interfere with laws and regulations
related to the protection of personal information

N
4
~

There is no choice but to use the said service

Others . 1.5

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

I am not concerned about actions that may violate/interfere with
a laws and regulations related to the protection of personal 62 13. 2
information

Although I have concerns toward actions that may violate/interfere

with laws and regulations related to the protection of personal
b . . . . ) ) . 219 46. 6
information, the convenience of the said service is more important
to me
I believe that with this, the said service provider will take
measures to improve, and there will be no further actions that 177 37 7
¢ violate/interfere with laws and regulations related to the ;
protection of personal information
There is no choice but to use the said service 110 23. 4
Oters 7 1.5
116

Number of respondents 470 -




Q52 Do you feel that you have been at a disadvantage in a specific way related to collection and usage of
personal information and user data when using social media?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

.6-1

I have felt at a disadvantage

 have never feltat a disadvantage _ e

Don’t know
22.0

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |l have felt at a disadvantage 122 6.1
b |I have never felt at a disadvantage 1438 71.9
¢ |[Don’ t know 440 22.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0

117



Q54 Have you ever purchased/entered a contract with some kind of product/service displayed on a social
media?

0% 20% 40% 60%

Yes, many times I 1.1

Yes, sometimes _ 13.1

Veryrarely [

Nonotatall [ e

Don’t know - 5.0

Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |Yes, many times 21 1.1
b |Yes, sometimes 262 13. 1
¢ |Very rarely 513 28. 17
d [No, not at all 1045 52.3
e |[Don” t know 99 5.0
Number of respondents 2000 100.0 118




Q55 If a more appropriate/attractive advertisement was to be distributed, do you believe you would like to
purchase/enter a contract with products/services through that link, etc.?

I will willingly purchase/enter
a contract

I have no aversion towards a
purchase/entering a contract

| would rather not

I would definitely not

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

R

28.2

36.6

N
[d
o

Por'tknow I o
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)
a |I will willingly purchase/enter a contract 40 2.1
b |I have no aversion towards a purchase/entering a contract 531 28. 2
¢ |I would rather not 689 36. 6
d |I would definitely not 414 22.0
e |Don’ t know 206 11.0
Number of respondents 1880 100. 0f 119




Q56 Do you believe that the collected information and data is managed appropriately by social media
providers, in order to prevent leaks or misuse?

0%

10%

Yes [N 1.1

Somewhat yes [N 2.0

30% 40%

Neither I a1

Somewhat no [ s

No I o

Don’t know
Answers Number of answers | Ratio (%)

a |[Yes 61 3.1
b |[Somewhat yes 400 20.0
¢ [Neither 181 39. 1
d [Somewhat no 365 18.3
e |No 182 9.1
f |Don’ t know 211 10. 6

Number of respondents 2000 100.0

50%

120



